(
(
(
BEll SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 461-604-100
Issue 7, October 1981
66-TYPE CONNECTING BLOCKS

TABLE A
SELECTION AND IDENTIFICATION
ORDERING GUIDE
TYPE TYPE CONNECTING
DESIGNATION BLOCK MARKING
Strip, Designation, B 66B3-50 and Blank 66B4-25
Strip, Designation, D, 16 66A Blank
Strip, Designation, D, 16 66A Lined
Strip, Designation, C, 13 66B* Blank
Strip, Designation, D, 13 66B* Lined
Strip, Designation, C, 10 66M Blank
Strip, Designation, D, 10 66M Lined
DIMENSION
(INCHES)
2-3/16 by 3/4
16-1/8 by 9/16
13-1 /4 by 9/16
10 by 9/16
* Can be used on 66C-type blocks but must be cut to proper length.
Fig. 20-t<:-Key Equipment Test Block.
Page12
(
(
(
•
ISS 7, SECTION 461-604-100
.TABLE M
C-KEY EQUIPMENT TEST BLOCK OPERATION
..
swtfat POSITIONS LAMP INDICATIONS
> ·• ••••
'~ {''
TEST RESULTS ..
H .. TST-TLK T/R LP
On Steady On Normal operation-CO (or PBX) line
Off On Working KTU but no CO (or PBX) line or station off-hook
Normal
On KTU inoperative but CO (or PBX) line working
.I--- Off
No KTU, faulty, or miswired
Test Off Wink Normal operation with wink feature
Steady Station off-hook (or normal operation with no wink
Depressed
feature)
On KTU inoperative or power supply faulty
1---- Off
No KTU, faulty, or miswired
On Normal operation-possible to dial with handset if CO (or
Normal
PBX) is a working line
Off No KTU or faulty
Talk Off
Normal operation
Depressed
On Station off-hook
connecting blocks having damaged terminals which
cannot be repaired.
8.06 For test purposes, the 15AA-25 (for 66M
blocks) or 15AB-25 (for 66B blocks) is plugged
onto the row of terminals to be tested. The other end
is connected to a key telephone set which allows the
necessary tests to be performed.
Note: In some cases, it may be desirable to
use a 183-type adapter instead of replacing the
connecting block.
8.05 The 15AA -25 and 15AB-25 (Fig. 24) terminal
blocks are used to test system and station op­
erations. These blocks are made up of cables which